

No. 23-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC.; ELDA M. DEVARIE;

Petitioners,

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA; JESUS DAVID MURO;
MAGDALENO GERVACIO;

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S OUTLIER POSITION FLOUTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	8
II. REQUIRING EMPLOYERS TO PROVE THE APPLICABILITY OF AN FLSA EXEMPTION BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTE’S PURPOSE AND HISTORY	13
A. Congress Did Not Intend To Force Employers To Prove The Applicability Of The Outside Salesmen Exemption By Clear And Convincing Evidence.....	13
B. Congress Did Not Intend To Force Employers To Prove Other Exemptions By Clear And Convincing Evidence.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	1, 5
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	12
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Donovan v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	4
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023).....	5, 15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	10
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Martin v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 144 S. Ct. 42 (2023).....	1
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019).....	1
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	1
<i>Schilling v. Schmidt Baking Co.</i> , 876 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Shockley v. City of Newport News</i> , 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 232 U.S. 37 (1914).....	3
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
amend. XII	2
art. I, § 3, cl. 1	3
art. I, § 7, cl. 2	2
art. V	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6604(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 4248(d).....	11
29 U.S.C.	
§ 203(k).....	14
§ 206	5
§ 207	5
§ 213(a)(1).....	5, 6, 18
§ 213(a)(3).....	5
§ 213(a)(8).....	5
§ 213(a)(12).....	5
§ 213(b).....	10
§ 1132(a)(3).....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.184(2)	4
Regulations	
29 C.F.R.	
§ 541.200(a)(1).....	18
§ 541.200(a)(2).....	18
§ 541.200(a)(3).....	18
§ 541.202(a)	19
§ 541.500(a)(1).....	14
§ 541.500(a)(2).....	14
§ 541.502	15
§ 541.602(a)(2).....	18
§ 541.700(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Anne Marie Sferra & Kara H. Herrnstein, <i>Sixth Circuit Should Follow Lead of Tyson Foods and Reject Representative Evidence Use in FLSA Collective Actions</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (June 16, 2017).....	1
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Toward A General Theory of the Establishment Clause</i> , 82 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1113 (1988).....	2
David H. Bradley, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45007, <i>Overtime Exemptions in the Fair Labor Standards Act for Executive, Administrative, and Professional Employees</i> (Oct. 31, 2017)	16
Henry M. Robert III et al., <i>Robert's Rules of Order Newly Revised</i> (12th ed. 2020)	2, 4
Imer B. Flores, <i>Law, Liberty and the Rule of Law (in A Constitutional Democracy)</i> , in 18 <i>Comp. Persp. on L. & Just.</i> (Imer B. Flores & Kenneth E. Himma eds. 2013)	2
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Microeconomics</i> (4th ed. 2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nathaniel M. Glasser et al., <i>Joint-Employment Liability: What Federal Agencies’ Rule Revisions Mean for Employers</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Mar. 6, 2020).....	1
Paul Beaudry et al., <i>In Search of Labor Demand</i> , 108 Am. Econ. Rev. 2714 (2018).....	16
Paul F. Campos, <i>The Extraordinary Rise and Sudden Decline of Law School Tuition: A Case Study of Veblen Effects in Higher Education</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 167 (2017).....	16
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1938).....	13
Sarah A. Donovan, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42713, <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA): An Overview</i> (Mar. 8, 2023).....	13, 14, 17
U.S. Senate Comm. on Rules & Admin., <i>History</i>	2
U.S. Senate Rule XXII	4
